tained for the taking thereof for said public park; and be it further

Resolved and declared, that said proposed park is a necessary improvement; and be it further

Resolved and declared, that it is by said common council deemed necessary to take said property described as aforesaid for such public improvement, and that the improvement is for the use and benefit of the public; and be it further

Resolved, that the city attorney be and he is hereby directed to institute the necessary proceedings in behalf of said city of Ann Arbor, in the proper court, to carry out the object of the foregoing resolution in regard to taking said private property by said city of Ann Arbor.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Hamilton, Douglas, Koch, Schlenker, Grose, Coon, Jenney, Burg, Pres. Haarer—9. Nays—0.

By Ald. Schlenker:

Resolved, that the street commissioner be directed to place a water tank on South Main street according to resolution previously passed by this council. Carried.

On motion the council odjourned.

JAS. E. HARKINS, Clerk.

Council Chambers,

Ann Arbor, Sept. 2, 1902. Special session.

Called to order by Pres. Haarer.

Roll call: Quorum present. The call was read and on motion of Ald. Jenney the council adjourned.

## Council Chamber,

Ann Arbor, Sept. 3, 1902. Special session.

Called to order by the Clerk.

On motion of Ald. Hamilton, Ald. Jenney was made president pro tem.

Roll call: Present—Ald. Hamilton, Douglas, Kearns, Schumacher, Juhnson, Grose, Coon, Jenney, Burg, Fischer—10. Absent—Ald. Koch, Schienker, Clancy, Roberts, Pres. Haarer—5.

Mayor's Office, Sept. 3. 1902. James E. Harkins, City Clerk:

Please issue the usual notices and call for a special meeting of the common council to be held at the council chambers this evening at 7:30 o'clock. for the purpose of caring for the storm water sewer on S. State street.

Yours truly,

R. S. COPELAND, Mayor. By Ald. Hamilton:

Resolved, that the construction of a storm sewer on South State street be deemed a necessary public improvement and that the recommendation of the board of public works relative thereto be concurred in.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Hamilton, Douglas. Kearns, Schumacher, Johnson, Grose, Coon, Jenney, Burg, Fischer—10. Nays —0.

By Ald. Coon:

Resolved, that the contract for constructing the storm sewer on South State street be awarded to Clarken & Schneider according to their estimate submitted at the last meeting, and that the board of works be directed to enter into a contract with them for the completion of the same.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Hamilton, Douglas. Kearns, Schumacher, Johnson, Grose, Coon, Jenney, Burg, Fischer—10. Nays —0.

On motion the council adjourned.

JAS. E. HARKINS, Clerk.